Department of Public Works

City Hall

730 Washington Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
262.636.9121 — Public Works
262.636.9191 - Engineering

City of Racine, Wisconsin

Mark H. Yehlen, PE
Commissioner of Public Works

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/City Engineer

April 7, 2016
Alderman Jim Morgenroth, Chairman
Public Works and Services Committee

Racine, WI

Dear Alderman Morgenroth:

Legistar Item: 0297-16

The Commissioner of Public Works, on Thursday, April 7, 2016, 2:00 P.M. (local time), received bids
for Contract 20160015, 2016 Concrete Street Reconstruction — Kinzie Avenue (R1), and submits

same for your approval. The following bids were received:

Contractor Base Bid

Cornerstone Pavers, LLC. $1,479,333.75
LaLonde Contractors, Inc. $1,510,839.96
A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. $1,574,400.50
Milwaukee General Construction $1,670,877.06

This public works project was estimated at $1,900,000.00.

it is recommended that the contract be awarded to LaLonde Contractors, Inc. at their base bid of

$1,510,839.96.
Funding for this work is available in the below Org-Objects:

S 663,770.07 - Org-Object 45040-57500, DPW-Paving
S 3,660.00 — Org-Object 45040-57515, DPW-Sidewalks

$ 412,612.48 — Org-Object 40102-57500, Water/Wastewater Project-Watermain

$ 52,309.06 — Org-Object 22640-57560, Sanitary Sewer

S 245,977.18 — Org-Object 40102-57560, Water/Wastewater Project-Sanitary Sewer

S 132,511.18 - Org-Object 60484-57570, Storm Sewers
$1,510,839.96 — Total

Mark H. Yehlen
Commissioner of Public Works

MHY:njp

cc:  Mayor John Dickert
Tom Friedel
John Rooney
Jason Herzog



90°LL8°0£9'T$
00°0SZ'¥1$
00°0S2¥TS
00°202$
00°£59$
00°0vLV$
00°000°L6%
00°598°L$
00°0SZv$
00°002'€$
00°000'TT$
00'006°02%
000ST'T$
00°000°LE$
00°009%$
00°002°2$
00°058°0TS
00°00L'9L1$
00°00¥€Z$
00°0S2°T$
00°509°1$
00°009°2T$
00°529'6€$
00°0009TS
00°008°LT$
00°052'v9$
00°8Y£'82Z5
00000'ETS
000523
00°'929°T1$
00°0S8'TS
00°006°T$
00°009°s%
00020°$
00°S¥8'¥$
00°LEV'ESS
00°005°8%
00°00Z°T$
ZE'OV0'6S
00'085°22%
00°000°T$
00'000'%$
00°08£'615
00'0PT'0rS
00'005'T$
00°009°0ES
00'009°99T$
00°00§'T0TS
0S'LEL'SS
00°0009TS
00°000°2E$
oSS
TTEIY'SS
90'2£8'0£9°T$
uolsuaxy

00°STS

00°TOTS
0£'59%
009T€$
00°L65
00°509%
00°S2¥$
00°00p%
00°00T°T$
00°00T'T$
00°05T‘T$
00°58T$
00°009°%$
00°09€$
00°0TES
00°98T$
00°057$
00'0SZ'T$
00°SESS$
00006
00'526'2$
00°000'2$
00°522°2$
00'SBTS
00°90T$
05'9%
SL0%
00°979'TT$
00°058'T$
06'T$
09°'5$
or'ors
0£28$
00'LEV'ESS
00°58%
00°Z$
6£TES
L34
00'v$
0015
8E'61$
8E°ETS
00°005°T$
90°'vES
06°TT$
0SS
05°8%
00t
0L'€$
zZTot$
2e'sZ$

2514 un
UOIONIISUO) [I3USD 3a)NeM|IA

05°00V'PLS'TS
00'005'6$
00°005'6%
00002
00005
000YLYS
00°000°£6$
00°598°2$
00°0SZ'v$
00002'c$
00°000°TT$
00°006°0Z$
00°0ST'T$
00°000°LE$
00°009°'¥$
00°002'2$
00°058°0T$
00°0SL'SLTS
00°00v'€2%
00°0S2'T$
00°509'T$
00°009°2T$
00°005'6€$
00°0009T$
00°008'LT$
00°052'79%
00°8YL'822$
00'000'ETS
00°000'T$
00°00Zv$
00°000'T$
00°000's$
00°000'%$
00°000°2$
00°005'vS
00°000°9%%
00°000€$
00°0095
00'0r98$
00'0S2'12$
00°052'T$
00°0007$
00°000'VT$
00000275
00'005%
00°000'7£2$
00°002°S9T$
00°005'TOTS
06'£EL'SS
00°000'9T$
00°000"2€$
00°S9L'E$
00°00¥'s$
05°00Y'PLS TS
uolsuaxxg

00'0TS

00°00T$
00°05$
00°91€$
00°£6$
00°509%
00°SZYS
00°00t%
00°00T'TS
00'00T'1$
00°0ST'TS
00°58T$
00°009'YS
00"09ES
00°0TES
00°581%
00°05$
00°0S2'T$
00°SESS
00°0065
00°006°L$
00°000'7$
00°522°2$
00°SBTS
00°90T$
05'9%
00'1$
00°00Z'%$
00°000'T$
00'€$
00'v$
00°0tS
00°0€$
00°000°9%%
00°0ES
00'T$
00°0E$
TS
00°5S
00't$
00'tT$
00°+T$
00°005$
or'LT$
08'IT%
05°+1$
05'8$
00'v$
0L'€S
00°ST$
00°5Z$

5114 WUy
*3U] ‘U0 13 SR MY

96'668'0TS TS
00°005'8Z$
00°005'8Z$
002028
00'£59%
00°006%
00°000°09%
00°SLT'9$
00'0SL'ES
00°000'%$
00°000"TTS
00°006'02$
00°005'T$
00°000°L£$
00°005'€$
00°000'8%
00°050'8$
00'005°08T$
00°000'9Z$
00°0SL'T$
00°052'2$
00°00E‘ETS
00°005°L8$
00°000'9TS
00°000°02$
00°0SL'9E$
00°065'922$
00°000°ET$
00052
00°007'2$
00°0SES
00°0L0'TS
00°009's$
00°020'2$
00°Sv8'YS$
00°00E'VS$
00°£ST'9%
00°0TT'T$
96°007'8$
00°005'8T$
0572185
00°099'e$
00°06Y'6TS
00°09T'TY$
00°00ES
OO"00E'ETES
00'008°0LTS
00°0T6°2TTS
00°00£Z
00°008'75
00°00T'66$
05°2ET'ES
00°888'€$
96'6ER0TS'TS
uolisuapg

00°08%

00°T0TS
0£59%
0009
00095
00°SLYS
00'SLE5
00°005$
00°00T°T$
00°00T°T$
00°005'TS
00°58T$
00°005'€$
00°00%$
00°0£Z$
00°06T$
00°00S$
00°05L°T$
00°05£$
00°056$
00°005°2$
00°0007$
00°005'7$
00°50T$
00°50T$
059
SL°0$
00°00¥'Z$
00°0S€$
L0°TS
09°S%
ov'ors
0E'ZES
00°00€°V$
25719
sg'1$
11628
oL'gs
Lzes
99°¢$
6¥'61¢
LETS
00°00€S
£ETES
0z'ZT$
ET'9TS
00'v$
0TS
16€$
0sZT$
00°81$

aduUd Nun
*oU| ‘51032E1U07) DPULTE]

SLEEEBLY'TS
00°005'82%
00005825
00°06%
00°05Y$
00°528%
00°000'85%
00°068'9%
00°0007$
00°09T's$
00°005'6$
00°0S0'8T$
00°0Z'T$
00°009'22%
00'SZ6'V$
00°022'8$
00°0ST'0T$
00°005°LEZS
00°'8ZY'STS
00°005'T$
00°0LE'TS
00°096'8$
00°005'PES
00°000'VT$
00°000°9T$
00°005'8€$
00°0T0'S0ZS
00°000'ET$
00°05£$
00°000'C$
00'00Z$
00'0002$
00°009°'s$
00°0Z0'Z$
00°SY8VS
00°000'82$
00°00L'S$
00'0SE'T$
00'75E'8$
00052228
00°'0£6S
00'02v'v$
00°00Z'STS
00°009's%$
00°002$
00°00LCTES
00°095°LYT$
00°009'68%
§2°86528
00°080°S%
00°000°ST$
05°988°2$
00'y8Y'2S
SLEEEBLYTS
uolsualxy

00°0€$

00°sv$
00°S¥$
00°55$
00'85$
00°0£5$
00°00%$
00°519$
00056
00°056$
00'02%'1$
00'8ETS
00'526'v$
00'TTYS
00°06Z$
00°05Z$
00°68%$
00°005°'T$
00°06£$
00°0v9S$
00'0069%
00°0S2°T$
00°000$
00°0TT$
00'56$
05'9%
sL'0$
00°0002$
00°00Z$
00'Z$
09°5$
ov'ovs
o£'zeS
00°000'8Z$
00°25$
Tar43
00'62$
Srvs
[543
e
0z's7$
0Z'ST$
00°00Z$
Lz1e$
$S0TS
08'TT$
6L€$
LT
05'T$
0S'TT$
0S'11$

294d un
OT1 ‘sJaneq auojsIaLIOD)

0se

8
ST
0001

000s
0s¢

0001
0001
000¢

0000T
000¥vT
0004
S£9
000V
0000T
152
91T

Amuenp

4710 |euolppY

HOV3 93014 19)u]
HOV3 131014 38|U]
*4"7 203§ ||e3sy)
‘4 uois plejsy
4'A 1035 pling
*4°A 103 pling
HOV3is8unsnlpy
HOV3 1M Wiolg
HOW3 onnsucaay
HOW3 2nnsuoday
*31 85 Aeyues
HOV3 1e| Arjues
*4 " a5 Aeyueg
*4 "7 95 Aepues
'3 "1 35 Aejues
‘I'A Buipingay
HOY3 2nJisuosay
HOV3 § Bunsnipy
HOVA 23 Youl /e
HOV3 >ue ysiuung
HOva 318D You| g
HOv3a Ing you| zT
dTemysu g
‘4 EM Y ZT
‘471 usWaARg
R IFUCINEYLY]
BN UCETT
' Bujues)d
*A’S id Aemieg
‘AS  ume] pog
TYDW J91EM pos
AD Jlosdoy
S onezligo
AS 1 JUsWaAey
4711 yidaq |nd
'4's dwey qun)
'4'S IS 23819U0D
'4°S 1S 3124010
“4'S Ue aAoway
*4"7 D 918J0u0)
*47 D3 83813U0)
HOV3 d ®1212u0)
“ASd 31310U07)
NOL 2483y aseg
*A’D 3 uowwo?)
*A’S) Buinoway
*47) Sulaoway
*A’S § Buinoway
‘gl Suiggnio
'@’ Suuesp

o Josag way

-jel0) pig aseg
v v
TV
°08'879 0§
STOL'8T9 6F
14 14
Ly Ly
14 9
14 St
144 144
=4 514
[44 [44
114 134
ov ov
6€ 6¢
8€ 8E
Le g
9g og
13 SE
143 ve
€€ €€
[43 [4
1€ 1€
ot og
6C 67
8T 74
x4 24
99/0°L¥8 92
901099 ST
TO0'EP9 e
TOLT'006 €T
YOTT°006 €T
T1€9 114
€0°TE9 [v4
€0TT'006 6T
619 8T
v1°006 LT
€1'006 9T
S090°209 ST
SIP0Z0S ¥T
SOv0T09 €1
S0v0'209 7T
TIP0Z09 1T
6070'T09 0T
S080¢1Y 6
6005ty 8
cT0'%0e L
T0°50C 9
SST0'v0z S
ST0v0Z ¢
T0'v0Z €
2ot T
ot 1
T Uondas

2p0D W3 Bury 1013935

10D INd 00:Z0 910Z/L0/%0
Jo A1p “auidey iojdijos

Jo M) ‘audey tBUMQ
(9v26Est#) (TY) SAY B12Ury UOHINIISUIBY 23249U0D 9T0Z



Department of Public Works

City Hall

730 Washington Avenue
Racine, WI 53403

262.636.9121 — Public Works
262.636.9191 — Engineering

\
i

=
-

City of Racine, Wisconsin

Mark H. Yehlen, P.E.

Commissioner of Public Works/City Engineer

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.

Asst. Comm. Of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E.

Asst. Comm. Of Public Works/City Engineer

April 7,2016

TO:

FROM:

Mark Yehlen, P. E.
Commissioner of Public Works

o - 16

John Rooney, P. E., Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/City Engineer % ‘7(‘

Bid award/funding breakdown
Contract for 2016. Concrete Street Reconstruction (R1) — KINZIE AVE
Contract #20150015

You received bids on the above contract with LaLonde Contractor,
submitting the lowest responsive bid in the amount of $ $1,510,839.96.

We recommend you enter into a contract with Lalonde Contractor, at their

bid price.

Funding should be appropriated from the following accounts:

ORG OBJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
45040 57500 DPW - PAVING $663,770.07
45040 57515 DPW - SIDEWALKS $3,660.00

WATER / WASTEWATER PROJECT -
40102 57500 WATERMAIN $412,612.48

22640 57560 SANITARY SEWER $52,309.06

WATER / WASTEWATER PROJECT -
40102 57560 SANITARY SEWER $245,977.18

60484 57570 STORM SEWERS $132,511.18

TOTAL: | $1,510,839.96




Rooney, John

From: Letteney, Scott

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 4:37 PM

To: Rooney, John

Cc: Eeg, Thomas; Herzog, Jason; Yehlen, Mark
Subject: RE: award of Contract 20160003

John,

I concur with your reasoning and conclusions. Recommend the award be made to Lal.onde
Contractors, Inc., as the low responsive, responsible bidder.

Scott

From: Rooney, John

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 4:03 PM

To: Letteney, Scott

Cc: Eeg, Thomas; Herzog, Jason; Yehlen, Mark
Subject: award of Contract 20160003

Scott:

| am going to propose to the PW&SC on Tuesday April 12, 2016 that the Kinzie Avenue reconstruction project be
awarded to the second lowest bidder, LaLonde Contractors Inc., instead of Cornerstone Pavers. |am proposing this for
several reasons:

1. The two contracts from 2015 have not been settled. There exists outstanding LD’s (liquidated damages) that
have been negotiated, but not agreed on. Both contracts had liquidated damages assessed by the project
engineers. The engineers, and myself, have spent numerous hours in person and via email trying negotiate a
settlement. On one contract (20150010) we started with 61 days and negotiated that down to 45. The
contractor feels as though his subcontractor is responsible for a portion of these days. That is fine, but that is
between the contractor and his sub to determine who should pay the LD’s. The contractor won't sign the CCO
(contract change order) unless his sub concurs. This is a matter between prime and sub, and is of no concern to
the City. | thought we did our due diligence in reducing the LD’s.

2. The other contract, 20150003, started with 112 days counted by the project engineer. We considered reduction
of several project LD’s and reduced some and eliminated others. The contractor feels the overall contract date
should be extended because of his inability to access the work site due to We Energies working. While we don’t
agree with his request or reasoning, we considered the request based on information we have from We Energies
in an effort to minimize LD’s. In doing so, we offered a reduction in LD’s to 83 days.

3. The contractor would not even discuss his position on Taylor Avenue because he noted the attorneys are
handling that matter. | was unaware that a contractor can only discuss parts of a contract, and other parts
cannot be discussed or negotiated by the contractor and engineer. If the contractor could, | firmly believe they
feel a minimal number of days should be assigned to a contract that finished 71 days past the original contract
completion date.

4. The contractor caused an extension of our construction season, requiring inspection and engineering resources
to be expended much longer than was ever anticipated by the Engineering Department. This means other work
that otherwise could have been done was put off until these contracts were completed. This work included
engineers, surveyors, and inspectors.



5. The contractor caused a hardship to the motoring public that had to use detours, property owners that were
unable to access their driveways, DPW that had to extend their effort of solid waste/recycle collection by hand
pick-up, and delayed leaf pick-up by DPW.

6. The contractor makes claims he had verbal agreement to start the project a later date from the Commissioner of
Public Works (CPW), but has no written documentation to back this claim. There exists no revised Notice To
Proceed from the CPW to allow a later start date in the contract file.

Our contract documents clearly give us the option to choose the bidder that best serves the interest of the City:

XVI. RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT BIDS

The City reserves the unqualified right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to reject all bids or any bid, to waive
any irregularities in any bid, or to accept any bid which will best serve the interests of the City. The City also
reserves the unrestricted privilege to reject any unit prices for additions to or deductions from the scheduled
amount of work as given in the bid, if the same are considered excessive or unreasonable, or to accept any or all
such unit prices which may be considered fair and reasonable.

The bid openings are always public, but no awards will be made immediately upon opening bids nor until the bids
opened can be compared, scheduled and reviewed by the Common Council. The contract shall be awarded by
Common Council action and the bidder to whom the award is made will be notified at the earliest possible date.

| feel the existing contracts we have may lead to a protracted litigation with this contractor. This contractor feels little
culpability regarding the issuance of LD’s. The best course of action may be to reduce the LD’s further just to close out
the contract. |say this with hesitation but want to minimize costs. We have already attempted to negotiate away 45
days for a reduction in LD’s of $13,500. | believe they would argue away another 40 days or more at a minimum.

To that end, | would like to recommend the second bidder, as the lowest bidder is neither responsive or responsible
when conducting business with the City. The result in thisis an increase in the amount of $31,506.21 (see

attached). With LD’s for contract completion rising to $1,235/day in 2016, | can only imagine how difficult it may be to
negotiate any delays on this major, joint project for the City & RWWU with Cornerstone Pavers this year.

Please reply at your earliest convenience.

o
Lel
P

faxlla

v

P ]

John C. Rooney, P.E.

City Engineer, Assistant Commissioner of Public Works
City of Racine

730 Washington Avenue

Racine, W! 53403

P 262.636.9460

F 262.636.9545

C 262.620.4615



Comparison to the 2 lowest bidders for contract 20160015 Kinzie Ave reconstruction.

20160015 CONCRETE RECONSTRUCTION KINZIE AVE DIFF FROM
LALONDE TO
ORG OBJECT | DESCRIPTION CORNERSTONE | LALONDE CONERSTONE
45040 | 57500 | DPW - PAVING $625,485.89 $663,770.07 $38,284.18
45040 | 57515 | DPW - SIDEWALKS $4,420.00 $3,660.00 -$760.00
40102 | 57500 | WATER / WASTEWATER PROJECT | $375,839.26 $412,612.48 $36,773.22
- WATERMAIN
22640 | 57560 | SANITARY SEWER $43,753.66 $52,309.06 $8,555.40
40102 | 57560 | WATER/ WASTEWATER PROJECT | $303,373.97 $245,977.18 -$57,396.79
- SANITARY SEWER
60484 | 57570 | STORM SEWERS $126,460.97 $132,511.18 $6,050.21
TOTAL: $1,479,333.75 $1,510,839.96 | $31,506.21




